THE DAY OF DOOM; OR, A
POETICAL DESCRIPTION OF THE
GREAT AND LAST JUDG-MENT;
WITH OTHER POEMS, FROM THE

SIXTH EDITION, 1715



Published @ 2017 Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd

ISBN 9780649761104

The Day of Doom; Or, A Poetical Description of the Great and Last Judg-Ment; With Other
Poems, from the Sixth Edition, 1715 by Michael Wigglesworth

Except for use in any review, the reproduction or utilisation of this work in whole or in part in
any form by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known or hereafter invented,
including xerography, photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval
system, is forbidden without the permission of the publisher, Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd, PO Box
1576 Collingwood, Victoria 3066 Australia.

All rights reserved.

Edited by Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd.
Cover @ 2017

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent,
re-sold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form or
binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition
including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

www.triestepublishing.com



MICHAEL WIGGLESWORTH

THE DAY OF DOOM; OR, A
POETICAL DESCRIPTION OF THE
GREAT AND LAST JUDG-MENT;
WITH OTHER POEMS, FROM THE

SIXTH EDITION, 1715

ﬁTrieste






THE

BN of DOOWY;

OR, A
POETICAL DESCRIPTION

OF THE

GREAT AND LAST

JUDGMENT:

With Other }i]qsm_g.
BY

MICHAEL WIGGLESWORTH, A, B,
Teacher of the Churelt af Fokden in Now Dngland,
13432,

ALS0 A MEMOIR OF THE AUTHOR, AUTOBIOG-
RAPHY AXD SKETCH OF HIS FUNERAL
EERMON BY REV. COTTON
MATHER.

ACT3 17+ 31, Decausa ne hath appointed a Dayin the which ho
will Judge the World In Righteousness by that Maon whom he hath
ordained. ;

Mar, 24 : 30, And then shall appear the sign of the Son of Man in
Heaven, and then shall 511 the tribed of the Earth mourm, aod Lhey
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Tue following iz the substance of an article published
in the “New England Istorical and Genealogieal
Register,” for April, 1803, written by Jomx Warp
© Deax, Esq., of Doston;

A century ago no poetry was more popular in New
England than Wiggleswortl’s Day of Doom. Francis
Jenks, Esq., in an article in the Christion Ezaminer for
Nov., 1828, speaks of it as “a work which was taoght
cur fathers with their catechisms, and which many an
aged person with whom we are acquainted can gtill re-
peat; though they may not have met with a copy since
they were in leading strings ; a work that was hawked
about the country, printed on sheets like common hal-
lade ; and, in fine, a work which firly represents the
prevailing theology of New England at the time it was
written, and which Mather thought might, ®porhaps,
find our children till the Day itself arrives.'"

The popularity of Wigglesworth dated from the ap-
pearance of his poem, and continued for more than a cen-
tury. Expressing in earnest words the theology which
they believed, and picturing in lively colors the terrors
of the judgment day and the awful wrath of an offended
God, it commended itself to those zealous Puritans, who
had little taste for lofty rhyme or literary excellence.
The imaginative youth devoured its horrors with avidity,
and shuddered at its flerce denunciation of sin. In the
darkness of night he saw its frightful forms arise, and
was thus driven to seek the “ark of safety” from the
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" wrath of Jeliovah. For the last eentury, however, the
reputation of the Day of Doom has waned, and few at
the present day know it except by reputation.

The anthor of this book, whose wand had summoned
up such images of terror, was neither a cynic por a
misanthrope, though sickness, which gonerally brings out
these dispositions where they exist, had long been his
doom. IHis attenuated frame and fechle health were
joined to genial manners ; and, though subject to fits of
despondency, he scems generally to have maintained a
chocrful temper, so mwuch o that somo of lis friends
belicved his ills to be imaginary.

Rev. Michael Wigglesworth was born Oectober 23,
1631, probably in Vorkshire, England. TIle was brought
to this country in 1938, being then seven yeard olid, but
in what ship we are not informed.  His father, Edward
Wigglesworth, was one of those resolute Puritans who,
with their fumilies, found an asylum where they could
enjoy their religion without melestation in our then
New England wilderness, the distance of which from
their Enplish homes can hardly be appreciated now.
Iere they suffered the severe hardships of a rigomué eli-.
mate, and the fearful dangrers from savage tribes around
them, while uniting to build np villages which are now
cities, and which still retain some of the characteristics
of their Puritan founders. The determined purpose and
strength of principle that conguered every obstacle was
a school of severe training for the children of that
period. Tt was natural that a father who had endured
somuch for conscience’ sake should desire to see his
only son a elergyman; and, althongh the father’s means
were not large, the son was devoted to the ministry and
given a thorough education. Michael, after nearly three
vears of preparatory studies, entered Harvard College
in 1047. Here he had the good fortune to have for a
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tutor the excellent Jonathan Mitchell, “the glory of
the college,” and famous as a preacher. The friendship
here begun appears to have continued after both had
left the eollege walls. Probably the eight stanzas “an
the following work and its author,” signed J.-Mitchel,
were written by that tutor and preacher, who was a
native of T'.’nrkshim, the county in which Wigglesworth
18 believed to have been born. .

In 1651 Mr. Wigglesworth graduated, and was roon
after appointed a tutor in the College. BSome of his
pupils were men of note in their day. Among them
were, Iicv. Shubacl Dummer, of York, Me. ; Rev. Jolin
Eliot, of Newton; and Hev. Samuel Torry, of Wey-
mouih ; but the chicf of them, it will be admitted, was
Rev. Increaze Mather, D.D., pastor of the second ehurch
in Boston, and for sixteen years president of Tarvard
College. That the totor was faithful to Lis trust, we
have evidence from the sketch of the funeral sermon
appended to this worls, preached by Rev. Cotton Mather,
D.D., son of Increase, who probably derived Lis infor-
mation from his father.

While a tutor, he prepared himsclf for the ministry,
and before his father’s death he had preached several
times. He was invited, probably in the autumn of
1654, to settle at Malden, as the successor of Lev.
Marmaduke Matthews, but owing to long-continued
sickness was not ordained there till 1656. The precise
date of his ordination is not known, but it must have
been subsequent to August 25, 1656, for his letter of
dismission from the church at Cambridze bears that
date. This letter, addressing the “Church of Christ at
Maldon,” states that “ the good hand of Divine Provi-
dence hath so disposed that our beloved and highly
esteemed brother, Mr. Wigglesworth, hath his residence
and is employed in the pood work of y* Lord amongst
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you, and hath cause to desire of us Letters Dismissive
to your church, in order to his joining as a member with
you.?

The ill health which had delayed his ordination at
Malden returned soon after his settlement there, and
interrupted his ministry several years. Ile took a voy-
are to Bermuda, sailing Sept, 23, 1663, and being absent
about seven months and a half DBut the tedious and
stormy voyage seems to have impaired his health so
much that the change of climate aforded him little re-
lief, and he returned much discouraged. He met with
a very cordial welcome from his friends and parish-
ioners,

While he was thus withheld from his ministry, he
cmployed his Lime in Jiterary labors,  Tlis Day of Doom
was published about 1662, the year before his voyaze 1o
Bermuda. The first edition consisting of 1,800 copies,
was zold, with some profit to the author, within a year,
which considering the population and wealth of New
England at that time, shows almost as remarkable a
popularity as that of Uncle Tom’s Cabin.

While abzent on his voyage in search of health, Dee,
9, 1663, Rev. DBenjamin Bunker was ordained pastor of
the church at Malden, Tt seems that a distinction was
observed at thizs time in New England between pastor
and teacher. Wigglesworth calls Bunker * pastor” in
some verses compoged on his death, while on the title-
page of this.work he calls himself ¢ teacher,” After
Wigglesworth became sole minister, he was probably
considered the pastor. Bunker held this office over six
years, till his death, Feb. 3, 1669-70: In the elegy cn
the death of his colleague, Wigglesworth highly extols
Bunker’s piety and usefulness. The next colleague of
our author was Rev. Benjamin Blackman, settled about
1674. Tle supplied the desk four years and upward,
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and left in the year 1679, His next colleague was Rev.
Thomas Cheever, son of his early teacher, the celebrated
New England schoolmaster, Ezekiel Cheever, author of
 Latin Accidence, These three ministers were all edu-
cated at Harvard College, Bunker having graduated in
1658, Blackman in 10663, and Cheever in 1677. Mr.
Cheever began to preach at Malden Feb. 14, 167980, was
ordained July 27, 1681, and Wwas dismissed May 20, 1686.

Wigzlesworth, though long prevented by sickness
from officialing, never resigned his ministerial charge,
as appears from a Jetter which he addressed to Samucl
Sprague, July 22, 1687, IIe was now left alomc as
minister of the church. ITe had, however, recovered
his health in a measure about this time, which had suf-
fered for nearly twenty years, and for the remainder of
hig life he continued in public useflulness.

He died on Sunday morning, June 10, 1705, in the -
T4th year of his age. The epitaph on the last page of
this work is believed to have been written by Cotton
Mather, as it appears in the appendix to his foneral
germon ai by “one that had been gratified by his Mect
out of the Egter and Day of Doom.?

Mr, Wigglesworth had at least thrce wives: Mary,
daughter of Humphrey Reyner, of Rowley; Martha,
whose maiden name was probably Mudge; and Sybil,
widow of Dr. Jonathan Avery, of Dedham, and daughter
of Nathaniel Sparhawk, of Cambridge, '

Dy his first wife he had (1) Mercy, b. Fel,, 16056-6; m. 1st,

Samuel 7] Brackenbury, by whom she had at least one son,

Milliam 3 m. 2d, [Rev. SBamuel? | Belcher. ,

By his second wife, Martha, who d. 11th Sept., 1690, a. 28, he
had:—{2) Abigail, b, 20th March, 1681; w. Samuel Tappan,
23d Dec., 1700;—(3) Mary, b. 21st Sept., 1682 ; unm, in 1708 ;—
@) Martha, b, 21st Dee., 1683 ; m. Wheeler ;—(5) Estler,

16th April, 16855 m. 1at, John Sewall, June 8, 1708, who d.
17113 m. 2d, Abrabam Tappan, Oct. 21, 1718 ;—(0} Dorothy, b.

22d Feb,, 1687-88 ; m. 2d Jane, 1709, James Upham ;—(7} Lev.
Samuel, 1, 4th Feb., 1689-90, d. 3¢ Sept,, 1768,
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By his third wife, Sybil, who d. 6th Aue., 1708, 2. bd, he

;l?.g}—(S) Prof. Edward, D.D., b. about 1602, d. Jan. 186,
i

Rev., Samusl Wizglesworth, the elder son, was settled in Ham-
ilton Parish, in Ipswich, Mass., in 1714, He m. 1st, Mary, dan,
of John Brintnal, of Winnisimmet, 30th June, 1715, who d. June
ﬁkl?i!Ei, 4. 28, having lorue him four children, Mary, Michael
Martha, and Pheba,  Ile m. March 12, 1780, Martha 'lfmwu. and
had nine children.

Edward Wigglesworth, D.D., the younger son, took his degree
of Bachelor of Arts in 1710, and applied hin to the study of
Divinity. He preached for some time in different parishes, and
in 1722 was installed Hollis Professor of Divinity of Harvard
College, Mot long afterward he was chosen one of the fellows of
the ecorporation, He left an only zon, who zumecceded him as
Helliz wstor in the same college, and an only sorviving
danghter, who married Prof. Sewall.

The following arc the variouns cditions of the Day of
Doom, so far as we have been able to ascertain:

The first cdition was published in 1661 or 1652, and
tho sceond four years after, Tlese [acts are obtaiued
from memoranda by the avthor, which are printed in
the Iistorical Magazine for Decomber, 1863, Anedition
was printed in London, England, without the author's
ngme, in 1673, This was, probably, the third impres-
sign; the date of the fourth is unknown. The fifth
cdition is said to have been published in 1701. M.
Decan has made diligent search and repeated inquiries,
but can only find two or three copies of the cdition of
1673, and several fragments which must have been parts
of some of the other editions.

There was an edition published at Newcastle, in Eng-
land, in 1711. The next edition was published in 1715,
called *the 6th edition, enlarged, with Scripture and
marginal notes”—* printed by Jolin Allen, for Benjamin
Eiiot, ot his shop in King strect.” TFrom this cdition,
which was evidently the seventh, the present one is re-
printed, being carefully compared with that of 1673.
Ancther edition appeared in 1751,  Printed and sold by
Thomas Fleet, at the Heart and Crown, in Cornhill,”



